

C.A. Nos. 14-000123 and 14-000124

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

SYLVANERGY, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

SAVE OUR CLIMATE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SHANEY GRANGER, in her official capacity as Regional Administrator for Region XIII of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

Respondent.

ON CONSOLIDATED PETITIONS FOR REVIEW
OF A FINAL ORDER OF THE REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 15
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE of CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The interlocutory denial of an NAD is not subject to judicial review.	6
II. Even if the denial of an NAD were subject to judicial review, NUARB properly classified the Sylvanergy facility as a “major emitting facility” subject to PSD review.	10
A. The Sylvanergy facility is not a “fossil-fuel fired” source subject to the 100 ton-per-year threshold under section 169(1) of the Clean Air Act.	10
B. The Sylvanergy facility has the “potential to emit” more than 250 tons per year of carbon monoxide despite the limitations imposed by the Village of Forestdale because those limitations are not federally-enforceable.	13
III. Biomass-fueled facilities are subject to PSD review as an emitter of greenhouse gases because they will emit greenhouse gases in fact.....	15
IV. NUARB properly applied the top-down process when it determined BACT for the Forestdale Biomass Facility’s GHG emissions, and the EAB properly denied the petition for review because NUARB did not clearly err.	16
A. NUARB properly imposed a Sustainable Forest Plan on Sylvanergy, because even though the technology is innovative, it does not impermissibly redefine the source, offers the highest reduction of greenhouse gas emissions, and is not economically prohibitive.	20
B. NUARB properly rejected wood gasification and carbon capture as BACT for the Sylvanergy Facility’s GHG emissions because the imposition of that technology would impermissibly redefine the source, which the CAA does not require in order to achieve BACT.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE of AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	10, 13
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	11
<i>Belle Co., L.L.C. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 761 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014)	7, 8, 9
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	5
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	5, 19
<i>City of Pittsfield. v. EPA</i> , 614 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Std. Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5
<i>Puerto Rican Cement Co., Inc. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 889 F.2d 292 (1st Cir. 1989).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 346 F.3d 955 (9th Cir.), amended by 352 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2003).	5
<i>United States v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> , 682 F. Supp 1122 (D. Colo. 1987).....	13, 14
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	15

Statutes and Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a) (2015).....	1, 18
-----------------------------------	-------

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(l)(2)(i) (2015).....	18
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(4) (2015).....	13, 14, 19
40 C.F.R. § 60.41Da (2015).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 63.11237 (2015)	12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (2012).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) (2012).....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) (2012)	10, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) (2012).....	1, 6, 9, 10
Requirements for Preparation, Adoption, and Submittal of Implementation Plans; Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans, 45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pts. 51, 52, 124).....	11
EPA Deferral Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 43,490 (July 20, 2011)	15

Administrative Adjudications

<i>In re Cherry Point</i> , 12 E.A.D. 209 (Envtl. App. Bd. 2005)	18
<i>In re Prairie State</i> , 13 E.A.D. 1 (Envtl. App. Bd. 2006).	22, 23, 24
<i>In re Sutter Power Plant</i> , 8 E.A.D. 680 (Envtl. App. Bd. 1999)	14
<i>In re Sylvanergy, L.L.C.</i> , PSD Appeal No. 15-0123 (Envtl. App. Bd. 2015).....	passim

Other Authorities

ENVTL. PROT. AGENCY, GUIDANCE FOR DETERMINING BEST AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY FOR REDUCING CARBON DIOXIDE EMISSIONS FROM BIOENERGY PRODUCTION (2011)	17, 21, 22
ENVTL. PROT. AGENCY, NEW SOURCE REVIEW WORKSHOP MANUAL: PREVENTION OF SIGNIFICANT DETERIORATION AND NONATTAINMENT AREA PERMITTING	passim

<i>Fossil Fuel</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/fossil%20fuel (last visited Nov. 23, 2015).....	12
James S. Rhodes and David W. Keith, <i>Engineering Economic Analysis of Biomass IGCC with Carbon Capture and Storage</i> , 29 BIOMASS AND BIOENERGY 440 (2005), http://keith.seas.harvard.edu/papers/67.Rhodes.2005.BiomassCCS.e.pdf	23, 24
Mary S. Booth, <i>Trees, Trash, and Toxics: How Biomass Energy Has Become the New Coal</i> (April 2, 2014).....	12
